Defined benefit plan expense is recognized in Operating expenses. Remeasurements in the defined benefit
plan are included in OCI. Operating expenses also include $2,488 (2020 $2,189) of employer contributions
related to the defined contribution component of the Plan.

Expected contributions (including both employer and employee amounts) to the Company’s defined benefit
pension plans for the year ending December 31, 2021 are approximately $7,916.

Empire Life - Annual Report 2021

75

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

The Plan invests primarily in Empire Life segregated and mutual funds. The fair value of the underlying assets
of the funds and other investments are included in the following table:

As at December 31 2021 2020

Equity
Canadian $ 82,532 36% $ 70,609 32%
Foreign 57,173 24% 57,521 26%

Total equity 139,705 60 % 128,130 58 %

Debt
Canadian 71,278 31% 68,043 31%

Cash, cash equivalent, accruals 3,551 2% 5,946 3%
Mutual funds 9,229 4% 9,516 4%
Other 8,663 3 % 9,344 4 %
Total fair value of assets $ 232,426 100% $ 220,979 100%

Fair value is determined based on Level 1 inputs for equities and Level 2 inputs for debt.

The following weighted average assumptions were used in actuarial calculations:

Other post-employment
Pension benefits benefits

As at December 31 2021 2020 2021 2020

Defined benefit obligation as at December 31:
Discount rate - defined benefit obligation 3.15% 2.55% 3.00% 2.40%
Discount rate - net interest 2.55% 3.15% 2.40% 3.05%
Rate of compensation increase 3.00% 3.00% n/a n/a

Assumed health care cost trend rates at December 31:
Initial health care cost trend rate n/a n/a 5.4% 5.5%
Cost trend rate declines to n/a n/a 4.0% 4.0%
Year ultimate health care cost trend rate is reached n/a n/a 2040 2040

Assumptions (in number of years) relating to future mortality, to determine the defined benefit obligation and the net
benefit cost for the defined benefit pension plans are as follows:

As at December 31 2021 2020

Males aged 65 at measurement date 22.13 22.05
Females aged 65 at measurement date 24.81 24.74
Males aged 40 at measurement date 23.97 23.90
Females aged 40 at measurement date 26.47 26.41

Empire Life - Annual Report 2021

76

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

The following table provides the sensitivity of the defined benefit pension and other post-employment benefit
obligations to changes in significant actuarial assumptions. For each sensitivity test, the impact of a
reasonably possible change in a single factor is shown with other assumptions left unchanged. In practice,

[…]

portfolio risk and capital requirements in the design, development and pricing of the products. The
Chief Actuary reports quarterly to the Risk and Capital Committee of the Board on the nature and
value of the Company’s segregated fund guarantee liabilities, including capital requirements.

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on the Company of a change in
global equity markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a
reasonably possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a
20% increase or decrease in its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table
include the effect of Empire Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program (described
above). For segregated fund guarantees the level of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of
the stock market at the time of performing the sensitivity test. If period end equity markets are high
relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is
reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated
fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased.

As at December 31, 2021
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 17,836 $ (23,535) $ 38,214 $ (205,652)
Policyholders' net income $ nil $ nil $ nil $ nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 4,250 $ (4,250) $ 8,500 $ (8,500)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ nil $ nil $ nil $ nil

Empire Life - Annual Report 2021

89

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

As at December 31, 2020
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 117,189 $ (23,331) $ 136,863 $ (103,028)
Policyholders' net income $ nil $ nil $ nil $ nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 3,511 $ (3,511) $ 7,022 $ (7,022)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ nil $ nil $ nil $ nil

*Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month period.

For the life insurance business, the Company’s policy is to use equity investments to cover a
portion of the estimated insurance liability cash flows of non-participating life and universal life
products beyond 20 years following the balance sheet date. The value of the liabilities supported
by these equity investments depends on assumptions about the future level of equity markets.
The best-estimate return assumptions for equities are primarily based on long-term historical